Pursuant to Section 36, Subsections 2 and 5 of Act No. 111/1998 Sb., On Higher Education Institutions and on Amendments to Other Acts (Higher Education Act), the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports registered on 17 January 2022 under Ref. No. MSMT-1354/2022-1 amendments to the Internal Wage Regulations of the University of Pardubice.

> Mgr. Karolína Gondková Head of the Higher Education Department

I.

AMENDMENTS TO THE INTERNAL WAGE REGULATIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PARDUBICE

Article 1

The Internal Wage Regulations of the University of Pardubice are amended as follows:

1. In Annex 3 in the 2nd group of work activities (technical-economic and administrative workers), tariff class 15 is deleted.

2. In Annex 3, the 3rd group of work activities (labourers and service and auxiliary staff) reads:

01			
Tariff Class	Wage Tariff in CZK	Tariff Class	Wage Tariff in CZK
33	16,200	36	18,200
34	16,500	37	20,100
35	17,000		

3rd group of work activities (labourers and service and auxiliary staff)

Article 2

- These amendments to the Internal Wage Regulations of the University of Pardubice were approved pursuant to Section 9, Subsection 1, Clause b), Subclause 3 of Act No. 111/1998 Sb., on Higher Education Institutions and on Amendments to Other Acts (Higher Education Act), as amended, by the Academic Senate of the University of Pardubice on 11 January 2022.
- 2. These amendments to the Internal Wage Regulations of the University of Pardubice shall come into force pursuant to Section 36, Subsection 4 of the Higher Education Act on the day of registration by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports.
- 3. These amendments to the Internal Wage Regulations of the University of Pardubice shall take effect on 1 February 2022.

prof. Ing. Jiří Málek, DrSc., mppria

Rector